



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.16/2021.

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Rabijur Rahman Laskar.

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, No. 4 North Narainpur G.P. P.O.

North Narainpur, Distt. Hailakandi, PIN Code 788801,

Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 21-10-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 21-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Rabijur Rahman Laskar is present.

- 2. The SPIO/Secretary, No. 4 North Narainpur G.P. P.O. North Narainpur, Distt. Hailakandi, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a letter No. 16/10/2021 NNGP05/MISC/RTI/2018-19 dated 16.10.2021 written by the Secretary, No. 4 North Narainpur G.P. and addressed to Shri Rabijur Rahman Laskar (appellant of this case) stating that all the information have been dispatched to him by post on 16.10.2021. Photocopy of the Department of Post receipt has been enclosed by the SPIO/Secretary, No. 4 North Narainpur G.P. as proof of the same.
- 3. The appellant Shri Rabijur Rahman Laskar however claimed that he had not received the said letter containing the informations till date.
- 4. Considering that it sometimes takes few days for delivery of letters by the Postal Department, it is expected that the said letter of the SPIO should reach he appellant Shri Rabijur Rahman Laskar within next few days. As such, the appellant Shri Rabijur Rahman Laskar is directed to send an acknowledgement letter immediately upon receipt of the said letter to the SPIO/Secretary, No. 4 North Narainpur G.P. with a copy marked to the Commission.
- 5. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.16/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, No. 4 North Narainpur G.P. P.O. North Narainpur, Distt. Hailakandi, PIN Code 788801, Assam, for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Chief Executive Officer, Hailakandi Zilla Parishad, P.O. & Distt. Hailakandi, PIN Code 788151 Assam, for information.
- The petitioner, Shri Robijur Rahman Laskar, S/o Lt. Chandu Mia Laskar, Vill. Narainpur Pt-II P.O. North Narainpur, P.S. Algapur, Distt. Hailakandi, Assam PIN Code 788801, for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

her

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 21-10-2021